South Australia

Health Care (Keith and District Hospital) Proclamation 2023

under section 29 of the Health Care Act 2008

Preamble

- 1 The Keith and District Hospital Incorporated is an incorporated association that has functions of providing health services.
- 2 The Limestone Coast Local Health Network Incorporated is an incorporated hospital incorporated under the *Health Care Act 2008*.
- 3 It is now intended—
 - (a) to transfer the whole of the undertaking of the Keith and District Hospital Incorporated, including all functions, property, rights and liabilities, to the Limestone Coast Local Health Network Incorporated; and
 - (b) to dissolve the Keith and District Hospital Incorporated.
- 4 Agreement has been reached between the Minister and the Keith and District Hospital Incorporated on the transfer of functions effected by this proclamation.

1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the *Health Care (Keith and District Hospital) Proclamation 2023.*

2—Commencement

This proclamation comes into operation on 23 September 2023.

3—Transfer of undertaking to Limestone Coast Local Health Network Incorporated

The whole of the undertaking of the Keith and District Hospital Incorporated, including all functions, property, rights and liabilities, in existence immediately before the commencement of this proclamation is transferred to, and vested in, the Limestone Coast Local Health Network Incorporated.

4-Dissolution of Keith and District Hospital Incorporated

The Keith and District Hospital Incorporated is dissolved.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 21 September 2023